

No. 06-1463

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ARNOLD M. PRESTON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ALEX E. FERRER

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to  
the Court of Appeal of the State of California,  
Second Appellate District, Division One**

---

**BRIEF OF CTIA—THE WIRELESS  
ASSOCIATION® AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

MICHAEL F. ALTSCHUL  
*CTIA—The Wireless  
Association  
1400 16th Street, NW  
Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 785-0081*

ANDREW J. PINCUS  
*Counsel of Record*  
EVAN M. TAGER  
DAVID M. GOSSETT  
JACK L. WILSON  
*Mayer Brown LLP  
1909 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
A. The FAA Preempts Any State Law That Either Imposes Special Requirements On Arbitration Agreements Or Declares Disputes Or Claims Non-Arbitrable. ....	6
B. Only Congress, Not State Courts Or Legislatures, Can Limit The Scope Of FAA Preemption. ....	8
C. The CTAA’s Anti-Arbitration Provisions Are Preempted By The FAA.....	12
CONCLUSION .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	3, 8
<i>Armendariz v. Found. Health Psychare Servs., Inc.</i> , 6 P.3d 669 (Cal. 2000).....	5
<i>Broughton v. Cigna Healthplans of Cal.</i> , 988 P.2d 67 (Cal. 1999).....	4, 5, 10
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2005).....	11, 17
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	10
<i>Cruz v. Pacificare Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 66 P.3d 1157 (Cal. 2003).....	4, 5
<i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	3, 8, 14
<i>Gentry v. Superior Court</i> , 165 P.3d 556 (Cal. 2007) .....	5
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	3, 6, 10, 15
<i>Gonzalez v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	11, 12
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2001).....	9
<i>Keating v. Superior Court</i> , 645 P.2d 1192 (Cal. 1982) .....	6
<i>Maryland v. Wirtz</i> , 392 U.S. 183 (1968).....	12
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler-Chrysler Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	2, 6, 7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(cont'd)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	9
<i>Saturn Distrib. Corp. v. Paramount Saturn, Ltd.</i> , 326 F.3d 684 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	15
<i>Shearson/Am. Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	9, 17
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Styne v. Stevens</i> , 26 P.3d 343 (Cal. 2001).....	16
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941).....	12
<i>Univ. Life Ins. Co. v. Unimarc Ltd.</i> , 699 F.2d 846 (7th Cir. 1983).....	17
<i>Volt Info. Scis. v. Bd. of Trs., Leland Stanford Jr. Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	14
<b>STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS</b>	
CAL. LABOR CODE § 1700.44-.45 .....	13
9 U.S.C. § 2 .....	6, 7, 8
S. Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1
<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
Stephen P. Broome, <i>An Unconscionable Application of the Unconscionability Doctrine: How California Courts Are Circumventing the Federal Arbitration Act</i> , 3 HASTINGS BUS. L.J. 39 (2006) .....	4
Christopher R. Drahozal, <i>Federal Arbitration Act Preemption</i> , 79 IND. L.J. 393 (2004).....	12, 14
